algorithm, the optimized version’ computational time has
substantially decreased, especially when a number of
nodes are large, i.e., with 10,000 nodes, the time
reduction is over 100% (from approximately 240 to 120
second), and surprisingly the path-cost incurs the same
(Table IV).

Consider 4,000 nodes scenario. The computational
time was reduced by a factor of 100% with the increase
of path-cost slightly over 2.68%.

However, when considering less number of nodes, i.e.,
100 nodes scenario, the computational time is reduced in
a smaller factor, i.e., over 4% with the increase of path-

cost over 0.5%. That result has implied that the optimized
one will be efficiently used for a large number of nodes
scenario.

The reason we considered the 2nd level test is because
when performing only the first level test, the result is
under our justification. For example, we did perform the
1st level test for 4,000 nodes which the result showed the
reduction of computational time is around 100% but the
percentage of the path-cost increases over 13%.

TABLE III
COMPUTATIONAL TIME (SECOND): DIJKSTRA VS. OPTIMIZED DIJKSTRA

 Dijkstra Optimized Dijkstra
#Nodes Mean Std. Mean Std.

100 0.0248 0.0032 0.0239 0.0017
1,000 2.4571 0.4090 1.2118 0.0848
4,000 34.2282 1.5501 17.1576 0.9520

10,000 241.2470 13.0597 122.7435 1.8492

TABLE IV
PATH COST (UNIT): DIJKSTRA VS. OPTIMIZED DIJKSTRA

 Dijkstra Optimized Dijkstra
#Nodes Mean Std. Mean Std.

100 3,985.50 2,235.57 4,004.80 2,202.74
1,000 4,047.10 2,345.55 4,047.10 2,345.55
4,000 4,803.90 3,377.07 4,930.30 3,431.89

10,000 4,588.83 2,437.48 4,588.83 2,437.48

We also performed the 3rd level test for 4,000 nodes
scenario, and the results show that the accuracy is 100%
with the increase of computational time. As a result,
based on our extensive evaluation, the implementation
beyond the 2nd level may not necessarily be used.

The second scenario shows the average and standard
deviation of the computational time as well as the path
cost in 1,000 nodes scenario when running on WP7. The
computational time results in a mean of 7.66 second with
a standard deviation of 0.48 second for the optimized
Dijkstra comparing to 14.46 and 0.95 seconds,